27 not constitute a quorum as defined in the governing documents of

28 the homeowners association, the board may adopt an annual

29 budget for the homeowners association for the ensuing year in an

30 amount that does not exceed the lesser of:

31 (1) one hundred five percent (105%) of the amount of the last

32 approved homeowners association budget; or

33 (2) the last approved homeowners association budget

34 increased by the average increase of the Consumer Price

35 Index, published by the United States Bureau of Labor